

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP (C) No. 284 of 2025

K Jackichand Singh; & Anr.

Petitioners

Vs.

State of Manipur; & Anr.

Respondents

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

19.08.2025

Mr. Shyam Sharma, learned GA appearing for the respondents submitted that he has drafted the counter affidavit on behalf of the respondents and the same has been sent for vetting. The learned GA accordingly prays for granting 1 week's time for filing the said counter affidavit.

Mr. Kh. Tarunkumar, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners has objection by stating that reasonable opportunity has been granted to the respondents for filing counter affidavit and that there is some urgency in this matter inasmuch as if the authorities finalize the draft recruitment rules, the present writ petition will be rendered infructuous.

In view of the submission made above, let this case be listed again on 04.09.2025.

In the meantime, the learned GA is directed to file the counter affidavit.

It is made clear that if the respondents seeks further time for filing counter affidavit, the same will be allowed after imposition of cost.

A copy of this order be furnished to Mr. Shyam Sharma, learned GA through his whatsapp/e-mail for doing the needful.

Sapana

JUDGE